residential lots nationally with no promise of 
infrastructure improvements and without an 
understanding of the high water table or the 
aquifer’s vulnerability. Currently, there are 10,338 
lots in the region: 6,974 are developed and 3,364 are 

vacant. Five thousand, six hundred and seventy-three (5,673) rely on conventional onsite 
wastewater systems and individually owned domestic wells.1 Most of these wells draw from the 
most vulnerable upper fifty feet of the aquifer. One thousand, three hundred and one (1,301) 
developed lots utilize ATTs.  

Regional Problem Solving for Southern Deschutes County 

In 1982, DEQ discovered high nitrate levels in groundwater underlying the core area of the 
unincorporated community of La Pine.2 This led to the installation of a Septic Tank Effluent